# POSTAL SERVICE

## Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

## **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* January 7, 2021.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 21, 2020, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 184 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–52, CP2021–54.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2020–29306 Filed 1–6–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## POSTAL SERVICE

# Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* January 7, 2021.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 28, 2020, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 687 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2021–64, CP2021–66.

## Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2020–29316 Filed 1–6–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: January 7, 2021.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 28, 2020, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 187 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–61, CP2021–63.

## Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2020–29313 Filed 1–6–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

# Board of Governors; Sunshine Act Meeting

**DATE AND TIME:** January 14, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.

PLACE: Potomac, MD.

STATUS: Closed.

## MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Thursday, January 14, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.

1. Strategic Items.

2. Administrative Items.

GENERAL COUNSEL

CERTIFICATION: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Michael J. Elston, Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268–4800.

Michael J. Elston,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 2021–00117 Filed 1–5–21; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

## Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: January

7, 2021.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 21, 2020, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 185 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2021–53, CP2021–55.

## Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2020–29307 Filed 1–6–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

# Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, & First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

## ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: January 7, 2021.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.